Payments received  (11,808)  -

Net liability of defined benefit plans as of December 31  80,732  -

1 A reduction in the conversion factors (rate at which the accumulated account balance is converted to an annual pension at retirement) was
announced by the Swiss pension provider Servisa in 2023. The impact of this change was calculated as if the change happened as of December 31,
2023, and led to a reduction of CHF 1.5 million in the defined benefit liability.

DKK thousand 2023

Percentage of plan assets invested in asset category

Equity 31.0%

Bonds 28.4%

Property 16.0%

Other 24.6%

Actuarial assumptions applied at the balance sheet date (expressed as an average)

Discount rate 1.35%

Future rate of salary increases 1.75%

Inflation 1.25%

The contributions to the plan for 2024 are expected in
the same level as in 2023.

The sensitivity analysis below shows the change in one
of the actuarial assumptions, while other assumptions

are kept constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur as
changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated.

Percentage increase/decrease in the gross liability
resulting from a change in a single actuarial assumption

DKK thousand 2023

+0.5%-point -0.5%-point

Discount rate -8.2% 9.2%

Bavarian Nordic  Annual Report 2023 93Financial statements – Group

Note 28

Lease liabilities

DKK thousand 2023 2022

Non-current  83,621  45,834

Current  44,633  24,487

Lease liabilities  128,254  70,321

DKK thousand
Due within

1 year
Due between
1 and 5 year

Due after
5 years Total

2023

Lease liabilities  44,633  83,621  -  128,254

Total  44,633  83,621  -  128,254

2022

Lease liabilities  24,487  45,834  -  70,321

Total  24,487  45,834  -  70,321

  Accounting policies
The lease liability is initially measured at the present
value of the future lease payments (see further in note
17), discounted by using an incremental country specific
borrowing rate ranging from 3.69% to 6.93% applying
only a single discount rate for a portfolio of lease assets
with reasonable similar characteristics.

The lease liability is subsequently measured by
increasing the carrying amount to reflect interest on
the lease liability using the effective interest method
and by reducing the carrying amount to reflect the
lease payments made.

The lease liability is remeasured and corresponding